

SECTION-IIA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 835 OF 2006

KALIAPPAN & ANR. . . APPELLANTS
VERSUS
STATE REP. BY INSPECTOR OF POLICE , T.N. . . RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

This is an appeal by way of Special Leave granted vide this Court's order dated 14th August, 2006 Service of Notice of Lodgement of Petition of Appeal is complete as sole Respondent (State) is represented through Mr. M. Y. Kanna, Advocate. Original Records of the High Court as well as the Trial Court have been received in the matter and are available in Court room for Reference.

It is submitted that for non filing of additional document by counsel for the appearing parties, the matter was listed before the Court of Registrar on 27th September, 2007 when the following order was passed:-

"The learned counsel for the appellants submits that there are no additional documents to be filed.

To be listed before the Hon'ble Court."

The matter was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 8th December, 2010, when the following order was passed:-

"This Appeal is dismissed in default and for non-prosecution.

Thereafter, the application for restoration filed by counsel for the appellant was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 1st April, 2011, when the following order was passed:-

"The application for restoration is allowed in terms of the signed order.

Insofar as interim order of bail is concerne, appellants, if so advised, may approach to this Court by way of a fresh application.

List the appeal for hearing in normal course."

It is submitted that no additional documents have been filed by the appearing counsel so far.

Since the matter was dismissed for non-prosecution and original records also returned to High Court and Trial Court and the same are still awaited.

The matter above-mentioned is therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED this the 22nd Day of September, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1.M/s. Mahalakshmi Balaji & Co., Advocate.

2.Mr. M. Y. Kanna, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C1/rc